## RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - <u>52</u>

A Resolution providing for and approving an agreement between the City of McMinnville, and Benton County, for Vehicle and Equipment repair.

## RECITALS:

ORS 190.010 permits units of local government to enter into agreements for the performance of duties or the exercise of permitted powers.

COUNTY, acting through its Public Works Department, provides vehicle/equipment repair and maintenance services for public agencies.

CITY requires and COUNTY is willing to provide vehicle/equipment repair and maintenance services pursuant to the terms of this agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That a contract prepared by the City Attorney, and submitted to the Council of the City of McMinnville on the 20th day of July 2016, be entered into by and between the City of McMinnville and the Benton County
- 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract in duplicate and to deliver one executed copy thereof to Benton County and to retain one executed copy thereof to be kept on file in the office of the City Recorder.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until revoked or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the  $\underline{26}^{th}$  day of July 2016 by the following votes:

Ayes	s: <u>Drabkin, Hill, Jeffries</u>	<u>s, Menke, Ruden, Yode</u>	er	
Nays	3:			
Approved this <u>26<sup>th</sup></u> day of July 2016.				
		Run	420— MAYOR	
Approved a	s to Form:			
	r j			